

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. SC06-1207  
DCA CASE NO. 3D04-2340

**NICKULIS GILLIS,**

**Petitioner,**

**-vs-**

**THE STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Respondent.**

---

**ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM  
THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA,  
THIRD DISTRICT**

---

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

BILL McCOLLUM  
Attorney General  
Tallahassee, Florida

RICHARD L. POLIN  
Bureau Chief  
Florida Bar No. 0230987

MARÍA T. ARMAS  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 0164010  
Attorneys for the State of Florida  
Office of the Attorney General  
444 Brickell Avenue, Suite 650  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Telephone:(305) 377-5441  
Facsimile: (305) 377-5655

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** .....i  
**TABLE OF CITATIONS**.....ii  
**STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS**..... 1  
**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... 27  
**ARGUMENT**..... 30

I. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE HOLDINGS OF THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL AND AFFIRM THOSE OF THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL. .... 30

A. THE MDPD *MIRANDA* FORM COMPLIES WITH THE REQUISITES OF *MIRANDA* AND THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. THE OPINION OF THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IS CONSISTENT WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF FLORIDA AND FEDERAL LAW.. 30

1. Consultation with an Attorney Prior to Questioning ..... 32

2. Termination of Questioning at any Time ..... 33

3. Harmless Error ..... 37

B. THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT WHILE THE USE OF A SINGLE PHOTOGRAPH WAS UNDULY SUGGESTIVE, THERE WAS NO SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF IRREPARABLE MISIDENTIFICATION..... 38

C. THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT AFFIRMED AS TO THE SEIZURE OF THE RED SNEAKERS WHERE PETITIONER HAD NO REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IN JAIL AND THE STATE WAS ENTITLED TO TAKE, EXAMINE, AND PRESERVE THE SHOES WITHOUT A WARRANT WHEN IT BECAME APPARENT THE SHOES WERE EVIDENCE OF THE MURDER..... 42

D. ALTHOUGH RAISED BELOW, THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ADDRESS THIS ISSUE WITHIN ITS OPINION. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY RULED ON THE ISSUES OF ADMISSIBILITY OF THE HAT, T-SHIRT, AND AUTOPSY PHOTOGRAPHS. .... 46

**CONCLUSION**..... 47  
**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**..... 48  
**CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE** ..... 48

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>California v. Prysock</i> , 453 U.S. 355 (1981) .....	31
<i>Duckworth v. Eagan</i> , 492 U.S. 195 (1989) .....	31
<i>Lanza v. New York</i> , 370 U.S. 139 (1962) .....	41, 45
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	1, 2, 5, 15, 17, 22, 26-28, 30-33, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Bramley</i> , 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10776 (N.D. Ill. 1987) .....	35
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 100 Fed. Appx. 769 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	35
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977) .....	45
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 415 U.S. 800, 39 L. Ed. 2d 771, 94 S. Ct. 1234 (1974) .....	44-45
<i>United States v. Hoke</i> , 648 F. Supp. 1425 (E.D. N.Y. 1986) .....	35

### STATE CASES

<i>Asbell v. State</i> , 715 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1998) .....	38, 42, 45, 47
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 565 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 992 (1990) ..	27, 28, 34-37

<i>Chamberlain v. State</i> , 881 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 2004).....	39
<i>Chavez v. State</i> , 832 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 2002) .....	26, 27, 32
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 1999) .....	5, 32
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1997).....	43
<i>Dennis v. State</i> , 817 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 2002) .....	39
<i>Feller v. State</i> , 637 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1994) .....	38
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> , 900 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2005) .....	38, 39, 42
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 876 So. 2d 607 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004) .....	28, 36
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 901 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005) .....	38
<i>Gray v. Delaware</i> , 441 A.2d 209 (Del. 1981) .....	34
<i>Green v. Alabama</i> , 45 So. 2d 243 (Ala. Crim. App. 1970).....	34
<i>In the Interest of M.R.J.</i> , 633 P.2d 474 (Col. 1981).....	34
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994) .....	27

<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 750 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 1999) .....	5, 26, 27, 32
<i>Kight v. State</i> , 512 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1987) .....	43
<i>Louisiana v. Nelson</i> , 822 So. 2d 796 (La.App. 5 Cir. 2002) .....	34
<i>Massachusetts v. Rui Novo</i> , 812 N.E.2d 1169 (Mass. 2004) .....	34
<i>Massachusetts v. Silanskas</i> , 746 N.E.2d 445 (Mass. 2001) .....	34
<i>Maxwell v. State</i> , 917 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006) .....	31
<i>McCoy v. State</i> , 639 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 1994) .....	42
<i>Missouri v. Harper</i> , 465 S.W.2d 547 (Mo. 1971) .....	34
<i>New Hampshire v. Fecteau</i> , 568 A.2d 1187 (N.H. 1990) .....	34
<i>New Jersey v. Sherwood</i> , 353 A.2d 137 (N.J. Sup. Ct. App. Div. 1976) .....	34
<i>Ohio v. Brown</i> , 2000 Ohio App. LEXIS 1430 (Ohio Ct. App. 2000).....	34
<i>Oregon v. Olson</i> , 731 P.2d 1072 (Or. Ct. App. 1987).....	34
<i>Owen v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 1992) .....	43

<i>Pope v. State</i> , 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1996) .....	46
<i>Rhode Island v. Crowhurst</i> , 470 A.2d 1138 (R.I. 1984).....	35
<i>Rhode Island v. Gianoulos</i> , 404 A.2d 81 (R.I. 1979).....	35
<i>Rimmer v. State</i> , 825 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 2002) .....	39, 42
<i>Ripley v. State</i> , 898 So. 2d 1078 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005) .....	28, 36, 37
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 874 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005) .....	5, 15, 27, 28, 33, 36
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 874 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004) .....	5, 15, 27, 28, 33, 36
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 783 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 2001) .....	42
<i>Savoie v. State</i> , 422 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1982) .....	38
<i>Schmitt v. State</i> , 590 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1990) <i>cert. denied</i> , 503 U.S. 964 (1992) .....	44
<i>Smith v. Mississippi</i> , 394 So. 2d 1367 (Ms. 1981).....	34
<i>State of Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 482 N.W.2d 364 (Wis. 1992) .....	35
<i>State v. Barton</i> , 523 So. 2d 152 (Fla. 1988) .....	38

<i>State v. Delgado-Armenta</i> , 429 So. 2d 328 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983) .....	31
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 849 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003) .....	39
<i>State v. Mejia</i> , 579 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991) .....	44, 45
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 641 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1994) .....	42, 45
<i>State v. Strong</i> , 504 So. 2d 758 (Fla. 1987) .....	46
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 439 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983) .....	46
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 595 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 1992) .....	31, 32
<i>Traylor v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992) .....	28, 30, 31, 33, 34, 36
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 653 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1994) .....	39
<i>West v. State</i> , 876 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004) .....	28, 36
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 1189 (Fla. 2003).....	38, 42, 46, 47
<i>Wofford v. Arkansas</i> , 952 S.W.2d 646 (Ark. 1997) .....	34

**FLORIDA RULES OF PROCEDURE**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2) .....	48
-----------------------------------	----

## STATE STATUTES AND CONSTITUTION

§ 775.087 .....	1
§ 782.04(1) .....	1
§ 782.04(2) .....	1
§ 812.13(2) .....	1
§ 843.02 .....	1
Art. I, § 9 .....	28, 30, 36
Art. I, § 12 .....	42
